Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



THE ROLE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY IN THE
ACHIEVEMENT OF SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS

IN RURAL SOUTH-EAST ASIA AND THE SOUTH PACIFIC

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Philosophy in Development Studies
at Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Peter Cole
2007



ABSTRACT

Access to an affordable and reliable supply of energy is an accepted part of our day to
day lives. While the increasing price of oil and environmental issues are of concern, the
great majority of people in developed countries are not yet faced with the prospect of
energy becoming unaffordable or unavailable. The situation in developing countries is
far less comfortable where the purchase of energy can account for 25% of total
household income and price increases can mean that an energy source becomes no
longer affordable. Given that energy supplies underpin economic and social
development, such situations can not only hold up development and the consequential

move out of poverty but actually move people further away from this goal.

This thesis examines the role of energy in people’s livelihoods in two locations, one in
South East Asia and the other in the South Pacific. The first of these comprises six
farming villages in the Kerinci Valley in Sumatra while the second is Niue Island. Both
these communities rely heavily on energy supplies but in very different ways, this being
a function of the different economic situation that applies in each location. Both
communities have renewable energy resources which are yet to be used or yet to be
used effectively or sustainably.

The sustainable livelihoods approach is used to analyse existing livelihoods with
particular reference to the role of energy. The available renewable energy resources
are identified and the impact that increased use of these could have in terms of
livelihood outcomes is determined. The conclusion is that renewable energy has the
potential to contribute to the achievement of sustainable livelihoods. However, while
the outcomes are positive, renewable energy will not by itself achieve the
transformation necessary for sustainable livelihoods. There are also barriers to the
implementation of renewable energy programmes, not the least being access to
funding.



PREFACE

| am pleased to acknowledge the assistance and support of my thesis supervisor, Dr
Manuhuia Barcham. His guidance and constructive criticism was invaluable together

with his willingness to meet and discuss any matter | wanted to raise at short notice.

| acknowledge with gratitude the permission received from the New Zealand Agency for
International Development (NZAID) to use material collected while undertaking
development projects funded by NZAID in Sumatra and Niue.

Also, my colleagues at Empower Consultants Limited without whose support and
encouragement this thesis could not have been written and especially Ann McLean
who read through the final draft and made many helpful comments. The assistance of

Gillian Dias as both colleague and interpreter when in Sumatra was invaluable.

My thanks to those in Niue and Sumatra who willingly answered my questions on life

and livelihoods in those locations.

Last but certainly not least, Barbara, my wife, for her support, encouragement and

tolerance.



CHAPTER 1:

CHAPTER 2:

CHAPTER 3:

CHAPTER 4:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE RESEARCH QUESTION
DEFINITIONS

APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
SELECTION OF STUDY SITES
THESIS OUTLINE

SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS AND ENERGY

INTRODUCTION

SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS - THE HISTORY
AND DEVELOPMENT

SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS- THE MOVE FROM A
CONCEPT TO AN APPROACH

CRITICISMS OF THE SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS
APPROACH

SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS - APPLICATION IN
PRACTICE

SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOOD ASSETS

ENERGY- A LIVELIHOOD ASSET

CONCLUSIONS

CASE STUDY - THE KERINCI VILLAGES

INTRODUCTION

THE KERINCI VALLEY- A PROFILE
Geographic and Political Context

The Economy

The Energy Supply Situation in Kerinci
THE SIX VILLAGES

Village Profiles

Livelihoods

Aims and Aspirations

ENERGY SUPPLY AND USE
Household Energy

Commercial Uses

Agriculture

Biofuels- an Opportunity for the Future?
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

CASE STUDY - NIUE

INTRODUCTION

NIUE- A SOCIO-ECONOMIC OVERVIEW
The Geographic Context

Political Status

History and Culture

The Economy

Livelihoods

Infrastructure

Aims and Aspirations

ENERGY USE AND RESOURCES IN NIUE
Energy Use

Current Sources of Energy

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

AR WON-2=

~~



CHAPTER 5:

CHAPTER 6:

APPENDIX A:
APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REFERENCES

ANALYSIS

THE APPROACH

ANALYSIS OF EXISTING LIVELIHOODS
Capital Assets

Vulnerabilities

Transforming Structures and Processes
Livelihood Strategies

THE ROLE OF ENERGY IN LIVELIHOODS
RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES- ANALYSIS
The Kerinci Villages

Kerinci Villages- Summary

NIUE

Niue— Summary

LIVELIHOOD OUTCOMES

Capital Assets

Vulnerabilities

Transforming Processes and Structures
Livelihood Strategies

CONCLUSIONS

The Kerinci Villages

Niue

The DFID Framework — Experiences with Practical Application

CONCLUSIONS

THE ROLE OF ENERGY
IMPACTS OF CHANGES IN ENERGY SUPPLY

RENEWABLE ENERGY AND SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS

AIMS AND ASPIRATIONS
CONCLUSIONS
THE RESEARCH QUESTION

KERINCI VILLAGES - ENERGY USE AND COST ESTIMATES
NIUE - ENERGY USE AND COST ESTIMATES

KEY INFORMANTS

72
72
73
73
76
76
80

84

87

96

98

102
102
103
103
108
109
109
109
111
113

115
115
115
51 4
118
119
123

125

139

143

145



Figure

e N TR N N z
R0 320 ©® N o h N =G

R . . S
o N OO o b

LIST OF FIGURES

Sustainable rural livelihoods- IDS framework

DFID Sustainable rural livelihoods framework

IFAD Alternative Sustainable livelihoods framework

Map of Kerinci

Kerinci Villages- Geothermal hot springs at Sungai Madang
Kerinci Villages- Cinnamon trees in the uplands.

Kerinci Villages- Woodfuel being prepared for sale

Kerinci Villages- Typical kitchen (Muara Jaya)

Kerinci Villages- Sun-drying of rice (Sungai Tutung)

Map of the South Pacific Ocean

Map of Niue

Niue- Cyclone damage

Niue- Solar water heating panels

Niue- Fuel supply “tank-tainers”

Kerinci Villages- Burning off rice straw

Kerinci Villages- Penned cattle in Paling Serumpun
Kerinci Villages- Geothermal crop drying (Air Panas Baru).
Niue- Disused coconut plantation.

Page

15
16
17
29

36
46
47
48
53
56
60
67
68
89
92
95
99



Table

© ® N A ®N e

11

12

13

14
15

LIST OF TABLES

Sustainable livelihoods capital assets

Linkages between energy and other livelihood assets
Energy supplies- sustainable livelihoods potential criteria
Main types of cash crops grown in Kerinci

Kerinci Villages- Basic demographic data

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Capital assets

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Vulnerabilities

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Livelihood strategies

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Current household energy usage and
supply
Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy resources

Kerinci Villages- Estimates of potential additional income from
use of renewable energy for agricultural processing

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy: Livelihood
outcomes in terms of increased capital assets.

Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy: Livelihood
outcomes in terms of changes to vulnerabilities.

Selected economic data for five South-East Asian countries.
Selected energy data for Niue and neighbouring island states

Vi

Page
No.

19
21
24
30
37
74
77
81
83

85
97

104

107

122
123





