Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE ROLE OF RENEWABLE ENERGY IN THE ACHIEVEMENT OF SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS IN RURAL SOUTH-EAST ASIA AND THE SOUTH PACIFIC

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Philosophy in Development Studies at Massey University, Palmerston North,

New Zealand

Peter Cole 2007

ABSTRACT

Access to an affordable and reliable supply of energy is an accepted part of our day to day lives. While the increasing price of oil and environmental issues are of concern, the great majority of people in developed countries are not yet faced with the prospect of energy becoming unaffordable or unavailable. The situation in developing countries is far less comfortable where the purchase of energy can account for 25% of total household income and price increases can mean that an energy source becomes no longer affordable. Given that energy supplies underpin economic and social development, such situations can not only hold up development and the consequential move out of poverty but actually move people further away from this goal.

This thesis examines the role of energy in people's livelihoods in two locations, one in South East Asia and the other in the South Pacific. The first of these comprises six farming villages in the Kerinci Valley in Sumatra while the second is Niue Island. Both these communities rely heavily on energy supplies but in very different ways, this being a function of the different economic situation that applies in each location. Both communities have renewable energy resources which are yet to be used or yet to be used effectively or sustainably.

The sustainable livelihoods approach is used to analyse existing livelihoods with particular reference to the role of energy. The available renewable energy resources are identified and the impact that increased use of these could have in terms of livelihood outcomes is determined. The conclusion is that renewable energy has the potential to contribute to the achievement of sustainable livelihoods. However, while the outcomes are positive, renewable energy will not by itself achieve the transformation necessary for sustainable livelihoods. There are also barriers to the implementation of renewable energy programmes, not the least being access to funding.

PREFACE

I am pleased to acknowledge the assistance and support of my thesis supervisor, Dr Manuhuia Barcham. His guidance and constructive criticism was invaluable together with his willingness to meet and discuss any matter I wanted to raise at short notice.

I acknowledge with gratitude the permission received from the New Zealand Agency for International Development (NZAID) to use material collected while undertaking development projects funded by NZAID in Sumatra and Niue.

Also, my colleagues at Empower Consultants Limited without whose support and encouragement this thesis could not have been written and especially Ann McLean who read through the final draft and made many helpful comments. The assistance of Gillian Dias as both colleague and interpreter when in Sumatra was invaluable.

My thanks to those in Niue and Sumatra who willingly answered my questions on life and livelihoods in those locations.

Last but certainly not least, Barbara, my wife, for her support, encouragement and tolerance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION THE RESEARCH QUESTION DEFINITIONS APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY SELECTION OF STUDY SITES THESIS OUTLINE	1 1 2 3 4 5
CHAPTER 2:	SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS AND ENERGY INTRODUCTION SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS - THE HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS- THE MOVE FROM A CONCEPT TO AN APPROACH CRITICISMS OF THE SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS APPROACH SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS - APPLICATION IN PRACTICE SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOOD ASSETS ENERGY- A LIVELIHOOD ASSET CONCLUSIONS	7 7 8 9 12 13 18 20 25
CHAPTER 3:	CASE STUDY - THE KERINCI VILLAGES INTRODUCTION THE KERINCI VALLEY- A PROFILE Geographic and Political Context The Economy The Energy Supply Situation in Kerinci THE SIX VILLAGES Village Profiles Livelihoods Aims and Aspirations ENERGY SUPPLY AND USE Household Energy Commercial Uses Agriculture Biofuels- an Opportunity for the Future? SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	27 27 28 28 30 33 36 36 39 43 44 44 47 47 49 50
CHAPTER 4:	CASE STUDY – NIUE INTRODUCTION NIUE- A SOCIO-ECONOMIC OVERVIEW The Geographic Context Political Status History and Culture The Economy Livelihoods Infrastructure Aims and Aspirations ENERGY USE AND RESOURCES IN NIUE Energy Use Current Sources of Energy SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	53 53 55 55 56 57 60 62 63 64 66 66 67

CHAPTER 5:	ANALYSIS	72
	THE APPROACH	72
	ANALYSIS OF EXISTING LIVELIHOODS	73
	Capital Assets	73
	Vulnerabilities	76
	Transforming Structures and Processes	76
	Livelihood Strategies	80
	THE ROLE OF ENERGY IN LIVELIHOODS	80
	RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES- ANALYSIS	84
	The Kerinci Villages	87
	Kerinci Villages- Summary	96
	NIUE	98
	Niue– Summary	102
	LIVELIHOOD OUTCOMES	102
	Capital Assets	103
	Vulnerabilities	103
	Transforming Processes and Structures	108
	Livelihood Strategies	109
	CONCLUSIONS	109
	The Kerinci Villages	109
	Niue	111
	The DFID Framework – Experiences with Practical Application	113
CHAPTER 6:	CONCLUSIONS	115
	THE ROLE OF ENERGY	115
	IMPACTS OF CHANGES IN ENERGY SUPPLY	115
	RENEWABLE ENERGY AND SUSTAINABLE LIVELIHOODS	117
	AIMS AND ASPIRATIONS	118
	CONCLUSIONS	119
	THE RESEARCH QUESTION	123
APPENDIX A:	KERINCI VILLAGES – ENERGY USE AND COST ESTIMATES	125
APPENDIX B:	NIUE - ENERGY USE AND COST ESTIMATES	139
APPENDIX C:	KEY INFORMANTS	143
REFERENCES		145

LIST OF FIGURES

igure No.		Page No.
1	Sustainable rural livelihoods- IDS framework	15
2	DFID Sustainable rural livelihoods framework	16
3	IFAD Alternative Sustainable livelihoods framework	17
4	Map of Kerinci	29
5	Kerinci Villages- Geothermal hot springs at Sungai Madang	35
6	Kerinci Villages- Cinnamon trees in the uplands.	36
7	Kerinci Villages- Woodfuel being prepared for sale	46
8	Kerinci Villages- Typical kitchen (Muara Jaya)	47
9	Kerinci Villages- Sun-drying of rice (Sungai Tutung)	48
10	Map of the South Pacific Ocean	53
11	Map of Niue	56
12	Niue- Cyclone damage	60
13	Niue- Solar water heating panels	67
14	Niue- Fuel supply "tank-tainers"	68
15	Kerinci Villages- Burning off rice straw	89
16	Kerinci Villages- Penned cattle in Paling Serumpun	92
17	Kerinci Villages- Geothermal crop drying (Air Panas Baru).	95
18	Niue- Disused coconut plantation.	99

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page No.
1	Sustainable livelihoods capital assets	19
2	Linkages between energy and other livelihood assets	21
3	Energy supplies- sustainable livelihoods potential criteria	24
4	Main types of cash crops grown in Kerinci	30
5	Kerinci Villages- Basic demographic data	37
6	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Capital assets	74
7	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Vulnerabilities	77
8	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Livelihood strategies	81
9	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Current household energy usage and supply	83
10	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy resources	85
11	Kerinci Villages- Estimates of potential additional income from use of renewable energy for agricultural processing	97
12	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy: Livelihood outcomes in terms of increased capital assets.	104
13	Kerinci Villages and Niue- Renewable energy: Livelihood outcomes in terms of changes to vulnerabilities.	107
14	Selected economic data for five South-East Asian countries.	122
15	Selected energy data for Niue and neighbouring island states	123